accounting policies to be adopted by the Company in preparing its financial statements for the year

ending 5 April 2022, in accordance with Annex 20 of the PR Regulation and on the basis set out in the

notes below.

134

175089 Proof 3 Tuesday, July 13, 2021 09:32

Adjustments
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

   Pro forma
   The Group   net assets
   as at   Net placing   of  the
   4 April 2021   proceeds   Group
   (note 1)   (note 2)
   £   £   £

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill .....   13,769,598   –   13,769,598

Other intangible assets .....   41,390,058   –   41,390,058

Right of use assets .....   3,519,916   –   3,519,916

Other tangible assets .....   223,504   –   223,504
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   58,903,076   –   58,903,076
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Current assets
Inventories .....   7,510,108   7,510,108

Trade and other receivables .....   1,189,441   1,189,441

Cash and cash equivalents .....   3,168,542   (500,000)   2,668,542
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   11,868,091   (500,000)   11,368,091
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total assets.....   70,771,167   (500,000)   70,271,167
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Provisions.....   (102,708)   –   (102,708)

Lease liabilities.....   (5,129,503)   –   (5,129,503)

Loans and borrowings .....   (10,075,000)   10,075,000   –

Deferred tax liabilities.....   (7,847,115)   –   (7,847,115)

Investor loan notes.....   (42,018,808)   42,018,808   –
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   (65,173,134)   52,093,808   (13,079,326)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables .....   (7,149,914)   –   (7,149,914)

Lease liabilities.....   (915,912)   –   (915,912)

Loans and borrowings .....   (2,619,049)   1,125,000   (1,494,049)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
   (10,684,075)   1,125,000   (9,559,875)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Total liabilities.....   (75,858,009)   53,218,808   (22,639,201)
   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Net (liabilities) assets .....   (5,086,842)   52,718,808   47,631,966   –––––––––   –––––––––   –––––––––
Notes:

1.   The net assets of the Group at 4 April 2021 have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial information

on the Group for the year ended 4 April 2021 set out in Section B of Part 12 of this document. The net assets of Seraphine

Group plc have not been included in the above table on the grounds that Seraphine Group plc was only recently incorporated

and its net assets are not material.

Adjustments:

2.   The issue of New Shares is estimated to raise net proceeds of £56.1 million (£61.0 million gross proceeds less estimated

expenses of £4.9 million). The net proceeds will be used as follows:

[…]

Admission, be freely transferable, subject to the applicable law, the Articles and any contractual

obligations of a Shareholder.

The Company expressly reserves the right to determine, at any time prior to Admission, not to proceed

with the Offer. If such right is exercised, the Offer (and the arrangements associated with it) will lapse

and any money received in respect of the Offer will be returned to investors without interest.

The Company further reserves the right to extend or shorten the timetable, or any aspect of the

timetable, for the Offer.

Annex 11

5.4.4.

LR

6.14.1

6.14.2(2)

136

175089 Proof 3 Tuesday, July 13, 2021 09:33

The following table sets out the number of Ordinary Shares the Selling Shareholders are selling in the

Offer and the interests of the Selling Shareholders following:

Number of  Number of
Ordinary Number of Ordinary

Shares owned Ordinary Shares owned
immediately Shares to be immediately

prior to sold under following
Admission(1) the Offer Admission(1)

   No.   %   No.   %   No.   %
Selling Shareholders
Mayfair Equity Partners Nominees

Limited(1) ..... 25,427,936   84.13%   3,685,251   12.19% 21,742,685   42.71%

David N. Williams .....   2,347,537   7.77%   623,014   2.06%   1,724,523   3.39%

John Bailey .....   1,059,952   3.51%   255,042   0.84%   804,910   1.68%

Chelsey Christine Oliver .....   1,287,585   4.26%   397,971   1.22%   919,614   1.81%
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   30,123,010   99.66%   4,961,278   16.32% 25,191,732   49.49%   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
(1) Assuming that the Share Capital Reorganisation steps described in paragraph 4.6 of Part 17 (Additional Information) have

been completed in full.

(2) Mayfair Equity Partners Nominees Limited, as nominee for the benefit of Mayfair Equity Partners II LP, Mayfair Equity

Partners II Sidecar LP and Mayfair Equity Partners II F&F LP. The address for these funds is 50 Lothian Road, Festival

Square, Edinburgh, EH3 9WJ.

2.   REASONS FOR THE OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company intends to use the net proceeds of £56.1 million from the issue of the New Shares to